ket circumstances and generally accepted pricing models. Hedge accounting has not been applied
to the interest rate derivatives used. The effect on profit and loss of the fair valuation of interest rate
derivatives would have been EUR 5.9 million in the event of a one percentage point increase in inter-
est rates. If interest rates decrease by one percentage point, the effect on profit and loss would have
been EUR -6.4 million. A general change in the level of interest rates also has a direct impact on the in-
vestment decisions of the Group’s customers and thereby cash flows from Group operating activities.
A decrease in interest rates is not deemed probable in the current market situation.

The accompanying sensitivity analysis under IFRS 7 contains variable interest rate financial liabil-
ities and receivables in which there is an interest rate fixing during the next 12 months, in accordance
with the closing balance sheet. Variable interest rate financial liabilities include project-specific com-
pany loans and variable interest rate loans related to the Group’s general financing. Variable interest
rate receivables consist of loans given to associated companies. The sensitivity analysis also includes
interest rate swap contracts.

2019 2018

Interest risk
position

Average
interest

rate

Average
maturity,

months

Interest rate
sensitivity EUR1

Financial expenses and
income

Interest risk
position

Interest rate
Sensitivity, EUR

EUR 1,000 -1% +1% -1% +1%
Debt, floating rate -122,342 2.65% 2.6 03 -627 -84,984 03 -442
Derivatives 100,000 -0.31%2 3.4 -729 729 100,000 -500 500
Receivables 16,271 03 94
Total -22,342 -729 102 31,287 -500 152

1 Effect of one percentage point in market interest rates on the Group's interest expenses and income during the next 12 months. All other variables assumed unchanged.
2 Three and twelve month Euribor forward rates have been used to predict fixing date interest rates in order estimate sensitivity to interest rate changes.
3 If floating market rates are negative, decrease in market rate does not have effect on interest amount, as under the contracts the reference rate is at least 0%.

55SRV  I  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019 

The Group’s main sources of financing are project-specific loans and a committed revolving credit fa-